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CENTRAL ADMIRIST ATIVE TRIBUNAL, HYDERABAD BENCH
AT HYDERARAD,
s 0.A.No. 740 of 1992,
Date{? Cctober - 1996,
Between:
. /AL ADy
B.Przsada Rao. " .o Appllcqﬁi. ﬂﬁh
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-1e Divisional Commercial Supdt., A% 2
South Central Railway, Vijayawada. “anvhBAD
2. Divisional Commercial 3updt., (BG) \Nhhi_m«

South Central Railway, Secunderabad.

3. Senior Divisional Cormercial Supdt.,
South Centrel Railway, Secunderabad.

4. Additional Divisional Rsilway iManager (3G)
South Central Railvay, Secunéerabvad.,

5. Chicf Zommercial Sundt,., South Central

Railway, fecundersbad. .o Resovondents.
Counsel for the Agplic:nt: Sri G.V.Subba Rao,
Counsel for the Respondents: Sri V.Rajeswagra Rzo, Standing

) Counsel for the Respondents.
£
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The applicant B.Prssada Rao challenges the benalty
of reduction from the stage of Rs.1520 to 1400 in the scale
of Rs,1400--2300 initially imposed by the Divisional

Commercial Supérintenient(BG) Sec@nderabad by Order d/12.4.1989.



L) P U

b

iy

T TR o e e

for a pefiod of two years and reduced to a period of
one y=ar by the revisional authority viz., Chief Commercial
Superintendent by Order datsed 9-£-1991, The 0.2., has

ween filed on 24-8-1992 .

2. The applicant is an employee of South Central

Railway. At the material time i.?;,fduring the month of
. P |
May, 1985 he was working.-eS BCRC (Enquiry-cum-Reservation
"

Clerk) at Gw=tUr Reszervation Office. He was served with

Chargesheet issued on 26-9-1985 under Rule 6(v) of the
Railvay Zervants (D & Z)Rules, 1968)for alleged misconduct
resulting in violation of Rule 3(1} of the Ra¥lway Servants

(Concu~t)Rules, 1966.

3. There were three counts of the charce the

substance of which was as follov's:

(1) On 11-5-1985 while he was on duty at 12-20frs.,
a vigilance check was cgnducted and he was found
in rossersion of two II M/Exp. Aduil Tickets,
Ex.GNT to MSB reserved for jouney on 13.5.1985
and 11:5.1985 respectively by 44 Express with-
out canéellingﬁxhe tickets and makiﬁg neéessary
entries in the required documents though the.
parties had cancelled the same before_the
Vigil*ance check, with an intention to resalbk
the same and thereby attempteé to cause loss of

revenue to the Railwaye for his pecuniary gain

(as detailed in the statemsnt of fmputations)

© (2) He was found in possession Of Rs.121.25 short .
in the railway cash of which he remitted only

Rs.49.25 after his shift duty at 19-30 hrs., as a
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third handing over leaving Rs.72.00 unremitted
h which equals to the amount refundable on un-
| cancelled tickets which amounted to temporary
misappfopriation as he attempted to causze loss
of revenue to the railways {(as detailed in the

statement of imputations).

¢ (3) While on duty he feaeiﬁéd the two tickets and

thereby causedflOss of revenue to the railways

fp:’ﬁfg pecuniary gain {(as detailec in the

statement of imputations).

‘/’,«/”/// 4. It was alleged that =y committing the aforesaid acts

of misconduct the applicont had failed to maintain absolute
intejrity and devotion to futy and had thereby violated Rule 3{(1)

of the Conduct Rulzs.

5. The applicant denied all the counts of the charge by his
i

written statement filed in defence. An EInguiry Officer was nomi-
nated who conductsd the disciplinary engquiry. 2 défence assistant

Sri 5.Rama Rao was nominated by the a>plicant, The applicant

——

participated in the enguiry. Four witnerces woere exXaminad by -

the Department who iere cross-examined by the applicant. Docu-

« mentary evidence was let in by the prosecuti-mrﬂ agency. The
.y i ﬁiii;amx}p‘ ,
(- Enquiry Officer examinec the . The applicant did not

adduce any defence evidsnce nor examined himself as a witnecs.

6. The EZnguiry Officer held all the counts of charge
proved. The Disciplinary authority agreed with the findingé
of the Enquiry Officgr and impoéed ?he‘penalty of reduction

" to the hottom of the grade in scal¢§25.1400—2300 for a period

M 5
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of two years with cumulative effect by Or 'er dat~d 12-4-1989.
| ¢

-7. The aﬁplicant submitted an appeal against the

aforesaid order on 11-5=1990. On 12-1C-1990 the applicant

~TZeems. to have submitted a copy oOf an appeal purportedly filed

on 21-4—198§;'”By'order dated 18-12-1990 the penalty imposed

by the 6;§ciplinary authority was upheld. Hoscwver in that
order Rule 25 of Railway Servants (D&A) Rules was wrongly
mentioped'and on noticing that défect a modification was

issued on 22-4-1991 advising the applicant that the re-
presentztion disoosad of on 18-12-1990 was considered under :
rule 22(2) and that a rovision could he filed against the same.
The anplicant then submitted¢ a revision which was considered
by the CCS/SC in terms of Rule 25 and the revisional authority
has modified the penalty reducing the period of penalty from
two years to one year by order dated 9-8-1991.% The revisional
authority has disagreed with the Discivlinary Authority as far
as count HNo.3 of the Charge is concernedibut urheld the

;
findings on the other two counts. )

"_%--..,. L
- 8. The applicant prays that the order of penalty be

set aside and his pay be restorad.
9. The resnondents resist the application and have
f£iled counter to the 0.A. The applicant has filed a fe-

joinder.

10. The learnéd counzel for the applicant, Sri G.V.

Subba Rao has urged following groudds to assail the

L Tt
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impugned orders: ‘ ?
L :
1. The enquiry report was not g
applicant. That v1t1ates é&e _:F-re discipli-

nary proceedings.

¥
5! This is a case of no ev1den _ ' 2 findings
.recorded¢ are psrvearse, e evidence
v W
has been relied upon. Material 4 tnesses have’
-~ not been examined. The penalt ;’f- zder is
?
therefore arbitrary and 111ega1.
L. i" '"i -,
11. We shall now proceed to examiﬁe tpoints.
Point No.1: . This casze arose as ég

Case. The charge=-sheet was issued en 2649-1;r‘
enquiry was concluded on 27-2-1987.
Authority passed the order imposing the penalgzaf,}‘ 1989.

Placing reliance on the.decision of the Suﬁr:fkf
3 ‘ 3 '
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UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS Vs. 1MOHD. RAMZAN KHAN AND OTHERS
- (ATR 1991(1)5C.120)?fé;. G.V.Su a Reo, the learned counsnl
for the applicant submits that as the Enquiry report was not
supplied to the applicant, the entire proceedings have been
rendered a nullity. This ground was not taken in the appes
or revision nor it is taken in the 0.A. ngever as the
learned counsel submitted that it is a pure question of law

and can be raised at any stage we have heard him and are

examining the efficacy of the submission.

1?. Sri V.Rajeswaras Rao the lszarned standing counsel
for the respondents tri=d to repel the argument by submitting
that the retio in Ramzan Khan case has prospective apnlication
from 20th lovember, 1990 and therefore the case of the appli-

cant is not covered by the same, Ve are inclined to aczept

avhe

i this submizsion. This position has been clarified by the
Supreme Court in the decision in MAUAGING DIRECTOR ECIL vs.
BL.KARUNAKER (1993 sCC (L&S) 1184). It is held in the majority

; opinion (para 43) thus:

"eoesen the law was in an unsettled condition

till at last November 20,1990 on which day the

,j . :ohd. Ramzan case was decided, Since the

said decision made the law expressly prospéctive

s

in operation the law laid down there will
apply only to those orders of punishment
—_— passed by the disciplinary authority after

Novembcr 20! 1990. cos

LR 20 B BN 3 LR N L IR

Ho order of Punishm:nt passed before that date

would be chiadllengeable on the ground that there
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was a failure to fufnish the enquiry report

to the delinquent employee. The sroceedings
pending in courts/tribunals in respect of

orders of punishment pacced prior to November, 1890
will have to be decided according to the lew

that prevailed prior to the said dats and not
according to the law laid down in Mqhd.Ramzan

han coS8e ceseea

Same view has been expressed by His Lordshi: K.Ramaswamy,J in

his opinion in following terms:

* Leccordingly I hold that the ratio in PKohd.
Ramzan Xhan casze would ar:ly prospectively
from the date of judgmant only to.the casés
in which decisions are taken and orders ﬁade
from that date and does not apply to zll the

"matters which either have become final or are

e AW

i pendinc decision at the aprellate forum or in

the High Court or-the Tribunal or in this Cour

With respect, it is no longer open to Sri G.7, Sunba Rao to assa
the orrer of penalty on the ground of failure to furnish the

Znguiry revort to the applicant..

13. The learned counéel even so submitted that the 1fin
Order' ih the procesding must be éeemed to have been passed by
revisional'aﬁtho;it% on 9-8-1991 and since the ratio in Mohd.
Ramzan khan cage would apply on that date the failure to furhi
the repo;t.vitiates the penalty. In our opinion there is no
scope tQﬂentertain this argument having regard to the observat

of the Supreme Court in MOHD. RAMZAN KHAN's case where it
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is stated:

- "we make it clear that wherever there has been
an Bnquiry Officer and he has furnished a report

to the Disciplinary authority at the conclusion
0f the enquiry holding the delinguent gﬁilty
e o 6f-all or any of the charges with proposal for
any particular pumishment or not, the delinguent
is entitled to a copy of such report andé will
also be sntitled to make a representation artainst

~it, if he so desires ....." ' /

The stage thercfore to furnish the copy gets over aftzr the

Bisciplinary Authority passes the order which has to be treated

"~ as the final order for the purpose. The Government of India,

Departmeﬂt of Personnel & Training has also issued instructions
zor furnishing the copy of tﬁerEnquiry Officer's report under
CCS(CCA)Rules prospectively from the date of issuance of O;M.
No.ilOlZ/;Q/BS—Est.(A)dated 26f6-1989. The stage for sunply of
copy of the report in the instant case was reached on 21-4-1989
on which dagé the order of imposition of penalty was passed by
the Disciplinary Authori£y. The law then prevailgd did np£
make i£ incumbent to supply the copy of the Inquirv Réport,

e also do not find any substance in the submission of the

learnec .counsel that the words "are pending decision at the

~appellate forum" appearing in the observations of His Lordship

“Ramaswany,J in MANAGING DIRECTOR ECIL case (supra) refer to

:appeals other than departmental appeal. - There is no room to

ﬁlace’such interpretation when the ratio flowing from the
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discussion and observations preceeding that observation
makes it clear that the re erence is to departmental appeal
under the B.A Rules and there cannot be any other appeal

to be contemplated

14. apart from the above aspects it is revealed

o e

from the counter QﬁmtthEggéondentS that & copy of the
enqgixf’report was suppliec to the applicznt along with
the order ;f the Disciplinary Authority giving him an
opportunity to make a repfesehtation to next higher
authority. That is not denied in the rejoinder,
Obviously therefore this contention has neither been

taken in the revision or in the 0.2,

15. Ve therefore reject the contention of the
applicant that the Enguiry proceedings ané the impugned
orders are vitiated and are illegal for failure to supply

thé coony of the inguiry ré&port. Point No.1l is decided

accordingly.

16. POINT NO.2:’

There is absolutely no maﬁeriél shown

from whiéh the zllegation of-bias can stand substantiated.
és rightly submitted by Sri V.Rajeswara Raq the learned
standing counsel for the respondents thé allegation of
bias does not relate to any particular person and is

extremely vague. The learned counsel for the applicant

Vigilance Branch and the charge was fabricated by the

L
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been considered on merits. Presumably this argument was

patural justice has no leg to stand. Hence it is rejected.

: 10
Vigilance Inspectbr. Simply beczuse the charge has been
held proved it does not mean that everybody concerned
has acted with arbiased mind. There is nothinglwhich
can lead to that inference. Hence we have no hesitation

in rejecting the argument based on the ground of alleged
/_ :

o

bias”’,poiﬁE’No.2 is answered accordingly. -

17, POINT XO0.3:

There is no merit in the contention that there
has been violation of principles of natural justice either,
The encuiry proceedings have been carried out in accordance

with the prescribed procecdure under the rules. The appli-

. cant had availed the assistance of a defence assistant.

He had cross-exanined the witnesses. He was examined by

the Inquiry Officer. His representation and revision have-

based on the point relating to failure to supply copv of

enguiry report. We find that the argument of violation of

Point No.3 is answered accordingly.
18, POINT No.4: b

It is true that the revisional authority has held
that the charge contained in Article IIT suffered from
material infirmity. It follows from this conclusion

that Article III has not been proved. However, that does

not mean that the other two articles would fail automaticall

Although the allegation contained in Article III may have
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been interrelated to the other articles yet the three articles

related to distinct acts each resulting in misconduct. HMoreover
- w'fv\x.)r:—ﬂ—-_
. the penalty can be upheld on—ttre—sasis—of even one act of alleged

misconduct stands proved which {s the case with concurrent findings

on articles I and 1II having been recorded against the applicant.
Hence we hold that the penalty is not rendered illégel by reason
tive“ffhalhg recorded by the revisional authority on—

of the negs

Ylerticle III of the charge and answer Point No.4 accorcingly.

19. Point il0.5:

The argument of the learned counsel for the applicant
that this is a-case of 'no evidence' must be rejecté&i on the
face of it as the epquiry report which is produced before us
shows that as many as 4 witnesses have been_examined besides
gocumentary evidasnce being tendered. The argument that the

fincings recorded on articles T and Il of the Charge are

2l prL

erroneous or contrary to evidence does not mean that there is
no evidence. o -

? ‘ . 20. As far as avpreciation of evidence is concerned aft-r

4 going through the evidence and stet=ment of the applicant we
finc it difficult to say that the conclusions arawn therefrom
py the Inquiry Officer could not e arrived at reascnably.

The assessment Of evidrnce is based on detailed discussion of

the evidence. Sri Subba Rao argued that two persons TRV Prasad

and K.hdiseshu were not examined but their statements recorded

by Vigilance Cfficer have been relied upon. Litewis@ no statement

*
3 et e e 0

- o b e A b
e o ST

...:1'_!!.‘2‘
g vy



12

-

of KJ§ nkka Rao was recorded nor he was examinec yet o

the.;tatemont of imputations had m@ntioned him and that
has influenced the appreciation of the evidencé by the
Inqui}y Officer. Similarly the ;earned counsel submits
that’p;;ghanaﬁjéQa Reo was not cited as a witness yet
-
,’,//’he was examined and his evidence has been relied upon.
’//,/”,—”f’/’ Shri Sunba Rao further submitted that the circums@ance
that the épplicant had lost same amount and he could
know about it at the breaking of duties at the ené of the
day de had made ¢ood the shortage by paying Rs.49.25 has
not g;en properly considered. According to.him the

allegation of shortage of an amount of 2s5,121.25 is

erroneous &s the amount 0f Rs.72,00 was due to the

r

B

pay?iés for the tickets that were surrendered for refund
and g%e amount he had lost which he made good namely
Rs.4;:25. Hence according to him there was no shortage
at ail and thorefore article II was itself defective and the
findipg that it has been proved im perverse. Ail these

- arguménts rz=late to éppreciation of evidence. In the

process of wanting to show these defects the learned

counsel took us virtually through the entire evidence

i

and extensively commented on the evidence.’ We -are,

P ,
howeber unable to hold that the appreciation and assessmznt
e ey naelk

of the evidenceﬁby the Ingquiry Officer is perverse ané o

"‘\r,\ . N '
warrq?ts reappreciation of the evidence by us to arrive at

: diffg;ent conclusions. In so far as the evidence of

Y 4
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Dhanjaya Rao is concerned it i1s not open to the applicant
. :

to contend that it was not admissible after he has cross-

examined the said witness., K.,Akka Rao wes not examined nor

his statement h:s been relied. Refersznce o him in the

statement of Imputation and in narration of facts did not

amount to evidence nor results in illegality of procedure.

He;;annéi also read perversity in re‘erence being made to

the statements of T.R.V.Prasad and K.Adisesh.

21. It is well established under the decisions of
the Zupreme Court that it is not open to the Tribunal to
x2 reappreciate the evidence and interfere with findings
0f fact nor to interfere with the quantum of punishment

by examining its proportionality.

b

22. It is also well etablished that the test to be
appiied in disciplinary proceedings is not of strict proof

but the test is of preponderance of probabilitigs. Similarly

-

it is not necessary that each and every count of the ;

charge where these are distinct should be proved for
imposition of penzlty. It can be justified on‘proof of
any act of misconduct alleged., The cuantum of evidence
is also immaterial. What is material is igs-trustworthinesé
1t has been observed-by His Lordship Ramaswamy,J in his

opinion in Managing Director ECIL casze (supra)
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as follows:

"It %E settled law that the Bvidence Act has no
application to fhe inquiry conducted <during the
disciplinary proceedings. The evidence is not
in strict conformity with the Indian Evicence
&ct, though the essential principles of fair

pday envisaged in the Evidence Act are applicable®

_///,//
In & disciplipary proceeding the evidence therefore would
mean~totality of the material collected, Wz thefefores
mS: ‘

/h

interfered with on the ground that the findings on which

o0ld that the order of imposition of penalty cannot be

it is based are not supported by legally admissible evidence
as souryht to be urged by Sri Z.V.Subba Rao and aswerx

point Ho.5 accordingly.

23. Eri 3.V.5uWsba Rao lagtly submitted that the
§
venalty imposed upon the applicant results in causing
permanent monetary loss to him and thus it i- unjust. As we
do not find the penalty impdsed to be either arbitrary or
illegal nor -the quantun of it can be discribed so dis-
proportionate as to make it perverse the quantum is not open —

t0 be interfered with by the Tribunal nor it can be set aside

bn that ground.
24. For ths foregoing discussion we hold that

there is no merit in this application, " Hence the

N ey e
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ORDER.

.0.2., is dismissed. Ro order as to

coztrs, ,

’ a { T’i‘fr.:r‘-'?&
CERTIFIT2 TO T'E TRUB

- l,.] -
<. ’:.‘_7'-7‘_77 =frr
CoURT GTYEICER

TiBT ewrsi sl

- .!\-'

s
+ ._r{
L s
Ll 4
.. PN L
e O R -
AT A S i
RO

CoPY

~
I

3 \%".&e

Central Adminisirative Tribugef

RIIAR w1gFis
HYDERABADR pENGE:

RSP

.y

¥, at

Sy

3 Hin

LR

P VR

-~

AR Y

wo-
My

» h

L LR

-

b

‘Jl l\'

- "l- .r uf-u-’l-‘; L





